

FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER

Appellant: J.R. Nicholson Tribunal Ref: EA/2014/0078

EA/2014/0084

First Respondent: Information Commissioner

Second Respondent: Council for the Curriculum Examinations & Assessment

DECISION NOTICE

- 1. By consent, this decision notice replaces the ones issued by the Information Commissioner on 10 March 2014 (FS50502401) and 25 March 2014 (FS50502969).
- 2. The Tribunal is led to understand that the parties have agreed terms in writing and the First Respondent hereto also agrees to the terms. See attached the terms signed by the parties.

Signed: Brian Kennedy Q.C. Date: 26 January 2015

Judge

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL TO THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL (INFORMATION RIGHTS) UNDER SECTION 57 OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

EA/2014	4/0078
---------	--------

BETWEEN:-

JAMES NICHOLSON

Appellant

-and-

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

First Respondent

-and-

COUNCIL FOR THE CURRICULUM, EXAMINATIONS & ASSESSMENT

Second Respondent

In order that appeal EA/2014/0078 be disposed of, the parties agree that the First Tier Tribunal may make an order including the following terms:

That the CCEA will provide to the appellant, no later than the 19th December 2014:

- the QPEC report; and
- the Scrutineer's report (including the Scrutineer's working);

in respect of GCE Mathematics (M1 and M4) (summer 2012).

That the materials so provided will include all substantive Mathematics information, but

may be redacted in respect of personal information and, in the case of the Scrutineer's

report (including the Scrutineer's working) - to the minimum extent necessary - to

protect CCEA processes not already disclosed, the disclosure of which would be likely

to prejudice the commercial interests of the CCEA.

That the CCEA:

• will identify dates on which QPP files relating to GCE Mathematics (M2)

(summer 2011) could have been destroyed in accordance with the CCEA

Disposal of Documents Schedule; and

• will contact all contractors and request evidence of destruction of CCEA

confidential material from 16 September 2011 to 29 February 2012 (inclusive);

and will provide to the appellant no later than the 19th December 2014, the dates

identified and copies of the requests to contractors. CCEA will provide to the appellant

any evidence received from the contractors no later than 12 January 2015.

SIGNED:	
	On behalf of the appellant
SIGNED:	
	On behalf of the first respondent Information Commissioner

SIGNED:			
	On behalf of the second respondent CCEA		
DATED this	day of	2014	

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL TO THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL (INFORMATION RIGHTS) UNDER SECTION 57 OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

EA/2014/0084
BETWEEN:-
JAMES NICHOLSON
Appellant
-and-
INFORMATION COMMISSIONER
First Respondent
-and-
COUNCIL FOR THE CURRICULUM, EXAMINATIONS & ASSESSMENT
Second Respondent
In order that appeal EA/2014/0084 be disposed of, the parties agree that the First Tier Tribunal
may make an order including the following terms:
That the CCEA shall deal, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, with
the request of the appellant previously identified as vexatious.
SIGNED:

On behalf of the appellant

SIGNED:	On behalf of the first respondent Information	on Commissioner
SIGNED:	On behalf of the second respondent CCEA	
DATED this	day of	2014